## TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD BURLINGTON COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION 2020-8-7**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS FOR RAILROAD AVENUE

WHEREAS, there exists a need for Roadway Improvements for Railroad Avenue in the Township of Mansfield; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for this purpose through a 2020 NJDOT Municipal Aid Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Mansfield has solicited bids for the provisions of the services required; and

**WHEREAS**, the Municipal Engineer, Remington and Vernick Engineers, has reviewed the bid proposal in connection with a certain bid package for the purpose of Roadway Improvements for Railroad Avenue; and

**WHEREAS,** the Municipal Engineer has recommended, by way of correspondence dated August 13,2020, that the award of contract for Roadway Improvements for Railroad Avenue be made to Earle Asphalt Company, P.O. Box 556, Farmingdale, New Jersey 07727; and

**WHEREAS,** the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the award is made in accordance with applicable state statue and governing regulations involving said award.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, and State of New Jersey, that:

**Section 1.** Upon approval of the contract by the Municipal Solicitor, the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the approved contract with Earle Asphalt Company, P.O. Box 556, Farmingdale, New Jersey 07727 to provide for Roadway Improvements to Railroad Avenue, according to the attached Bid Proposal Form.

Section 2. After the solicitation of bids, Earle Asphalt Company was the contractor submitting the lowest responsible bid for the contract for the services sought.

**Section 3.** The maximum amount of the contract for the services referenced in the bid specifications is one hundred and ninety-one thousand, two hundred and thirteen dollars and thirteen cents (\$191,213.13), which represents Items 1 through 27 of the Base Bid. Said funds are available in the respective appropriations, grants, contributions, or escrow accounts maintained by the Township of Mansfield.

Section 4. Notice of said action shall be published in the Burlington County Times as required by law.

MOTION: CAINSECOND: OCELLOROLL CALL VOTEAYES: CAIN, OCELLO, MAGEE, HIGGINS, DIGIUSEPPENAYS: NONEABSTAIN: NONEABSENT: NONE

## **CERTIFICATION**

**I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC,** Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on August 19, 2020 at 7:00PM at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk